
 

 

MEETING 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 10TH NOVEMBER, 2021 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF LICENSING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor John Marshall MA (Hons) 
Vice Chairman: Councillor John Hart BA (Hons) MA 
 
 

Linda Freedman 
Val Duschinsky 
Lachhya Gurung 
Wendy Prentice 
 

Claire Farrier 
Zakia Zubairi 
Barry Rawlings 
Danny Rich 

Gabriel Rozenberg 
Nick Mearing Smith  
 

 
   
 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is 5 November 
2021 at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to jan.natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 5129 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Service contact: jan.natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 5129 

 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 
 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes  
 

5 - 8 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non Pecuniary interests  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

5.   Public Question and Comment (if any)  
 

 

6.   Members Item (if any)  
 

 

7.   Revised Gambling Statement of Principles (Policy)  
 

9 - 58 

8.   Special Treatment Licensing Policy  
 

59 - 88 

9.   Licensing Committee report on walker of multiple dogs  
 

To follow. 

 

10.   Forward Work Programme  
 

89 - 90 

11.   Any item(s) that the Chairman decides is urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone 
jan.natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 5129.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 



 
 
     

Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Licensing Committee 

 
12 July 2021 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor John Marshall (Chairman) 

Councillor John Hart (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Linda Freedman 
Councillor Val Duschinsky 
Councillor Lachhya Gurung 
Councillor Wendy Prentice 
Councillor Claire Farrier 
 

Councillor Zakia Zubairi 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
Councillor Danny Rich 
Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg 
Councillor Nick Mearing-Smith 
 

 
 

1.    CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and explained why the report 
previously requested of Dog Walkers was not on the agenda. 
 
The Chairman explained that he would give Members the opportunity to discuss this 
matter, under the Work Programme. 
 

2.    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2021 be agreed as 
a correct record. 
 

3.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
None. 
 

4.    DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

5.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

6.    PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENT (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

7.    MEMBERS ITEM (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

8.    PROPOSED ADOPTION OF SCRAP METAL DEALERS POLICY  
 
The Committee received the report. 
 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

RESOLVED unanimously that the policy detailed in Appendix 1 of the report be 
approved. 
 

9.    ANIMAL WELFARE LICENSING POLICY  
 
The Committee received the report. 
 
Members discussed issues relating to duty of care and the importance of emphasising 
this when the policy is advertised. 
 
RESOLVED unanimously that the policy, as detailed in Appendix 1 of the report, 
be approved. 
 
 

10.    INTRODUCTION OF SPECIAL TREATMENT LICENSING POLICY  
 
The Committee received the report. 
 
Members expressed concern about some of the treatments, such as waxing, that 
appeared to be missing from the policy. Officers confirmed that such treatments would 
fall in the ‘other’ category and asked Members to contact them with any specific 
concerns. 
 
RESOLVED unanimously that the Licensing Team be authorised to commence a 6 
week consultation on the draft policy for special treatment Licensing. 
 
 

11.    GAMBLING POLICY  
 
The Committee received the report. 
 
RESOLVED unanimously that the draft Gambling Statement of Principles be 
approved for consultation and that Officers be instructed to report to the 
November 2021 Licensing Committee meeting on the outcome for 
recommendation to Council. 
 

12.    PROPOSED ADOPTION OF THE STREET TRADING LICENCE POLICY  
 
The Committee received the report. 
 
RESOLVED unanimously that the policy, as detailed in Appendix 1 of the report, 
be approved. 
 

13.    FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee received the report. 
 
With regard to Dog Walkers, the Chairman gave Members the opportunity to convey their 
concerns, in order for a report to be submitted by Officers to the next meeting of this 
Committee, having looked at legislation and Barnet specific issues, with a view to making 
appropriate recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED that 

6



 

3 

 
1. The Work Programme be noted; 
2. A report back on Dog Walkers be submitted to the next meeting of the 

Committee. 
 
 
 
 

14.    ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES IS URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.38pm 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



  

   1  

  

 
 

Summary 

 
This report relates to the outcome of the recent consultation in relation to a revised Gambling Act 
Statement of Principles (Policy) which, if approved by the committee, will come into effect on Friday 
28th January 2022 
 

 
 

Officer Recommendations 

The Committee is requested to: 

1. Approve the proposed policy in Appendix 1; and 

2. Recommend that this policy be adopted at the next full meeting of the Council. 

 

Licensing Committee 

 

10th November 2021 

Title  
Revised Gambling Statement of 

Principles (Policy)  

Report of Director of Assurance 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures 

 

Appendix 1 – Draft Policy 

Appendix 2 – Summary of responses to the 

Consultation 

 

Officer Contact Details  

 

Nicholas Stabeler  

Group Manager, Commercial Premises 

Nicholas.stabeler@barnet.gov.uk 

 

9

AGENDA ITEM 7



  

   2  

1  WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The Gambling Act 2005 (the “Act”) places a duty on the Council as the ‘Licensing 

Authority’ for gambling premises in the Borough. It requires that a licensing authority 
should aim to permit the use of premises for gambling in so far as it thinks it is: 
 

a)  in accordance with any relevant code of practice or any guidance 
from the Gambling Commission; 

b)  reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives; and 
c)  in accordance with its gambling licensing policy.  

 
1.2 The Council has a number of important regulatory functions in relation to gambling. 

These include licensing premises, regulating gaming and gaming machines in clubs, 
granting permits to what the Guidance refers to as ‘family entertainment centres’ for the 
use of certain lower stake gaming machines, regulating gaming and gaming machines 
on alcohol licensed premises, granting permits for prize gaming, and registering small 
society lotteries.  
 

1.3 In accordance with the Act, the Council must prepare, consult on and publish a 
Statement of Principles which it proposes to apply when exercising relevant functions. 
In exercising their functions, licensing authorities must have regard to the statutory 
guidance issued by the Gambling Commission.  
 

1.4 The Act also requires that this statement of principles must be reviewed and published 
at least every 3 years. The policy was last reviewed in January 2019. 
 

1.5 Where there are any proposed changes to the statement of principles, the Council is 
required under the Act to consult on any revisions.  
 

1.6 The proposed policy (Which can be found in Appendix 1) is an update on the previous 
policy showing new demographic information and new document formatting.  

 
1.7 A consultation was undertaken on whether to adopt the Council’s draft Gambling 

Statement of Principles.  This took place between 12th August 2021 and concludes 24th 
September 2021.  Information on this consultation can be found in paragraph 5.9.  

 
1.8 One response has been received. 
 
 
2 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1  The local authority is required, under the Act, to consult prior to publishing a statement  

of principles or any subsequent revision to the statement of principles, in relation to the 
exercise of its functions under the Act.  

 
2.2 This report confirms the outcome of the public consultation on the Council’s Gambling  

Act 2005 Statement of Principles policy (as amended 2021).  
 
 
3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 

 
3.1 There are no alternative options. The London Borough of Barnet has a duty to prepare, 

consult and publish a statement of principles or any proposed changes to the same. 
 

10



  

   3  

 
4  POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 

 
4.1 The Committee are being asked to recommend that the Policy be adopted at the next 

[...]
 Social Services 
● Trade associations 
● Resident associations 
● Responsible authorities 
● Councillors 
● Faith Groups 
● Voluntary Groups 
● Gambling businesses 

 

 A full copy of the individuals and groups consulted can be found in appendix 1 of this 

statement. 

 

1.8. This Statement of Principles was approved at a meeting of the Full Council on 25th 

January 2022  and will come into effect on Friday 28th January 2022. 

 

1.9. The Gambling Commission states in the introduction to its Guidance to Licensing 

Authorities:  

1.1 ‘When the Gambling Act 2005  (the Act) came into force in late 2007, it 
brought in a new, comprehensive system for gambling regulation in Great 
Britain. For the first time, the vast majority of commercial gambling was 
brought together into a single regulatory framework. The Act established a 
dedicated regulator, at a national level, in the form of the Gambling 
Commission (the Commission). But it also recognised the potential local 
impact and importance of gambling. So it created many local regulators, 
whose job it is to manage gambling locally, in line with local circumstances. 
Those regulators are the 368 licensing authorities of England, Wales and 
Scotland. In doing so, the Act established a strong element of local decision-
making and accountability in gambling regulation. 

1.2 The Act gives local regulators discretion to manage local gambling 
provision, including discretion as to the level of fees set to cover the cost of 
administering the local system of regulation within limits set by The 
Department for Digital Culture Media and Sport (DCMS) in England and 
Wales. It sets out some boundaries to that discretion, consistent with the 
recognition of gambling as a mainstream leisure activity. 

1.3 The Act also provides scope for the Commission to act to set an overall 
direction at national level, while leaving licensing authorities in the lead 
locally, with appropriate support from the Commission. This Guidance,
[...]
 

been received from the 

Commission 

Application for 

provisional statement 

  Where 

representatio

ns have been 

received and 

not withdrawn 

Where no  

representations received/ 

representations have 

been withdrawn 

Review of a premises 

licence 

  
All cases  

56

http://www.barnet.gov.uk/
http://www.barnet.gov.uk/


Application for club 

gaming/club machine 

permits 

  Where 

objections 

have been 

made (and 

not 

withdrawn) 

Where no objections 

have been 

made/objections have 

been withdrawn 

Cancellation of club 

gaming/club machine 

permits 

  

All cases  

Applications for other 

permits 

  
 All cases 

Cancellation of licensed 

premises gaming 

machine permits 

   

 

 

All cases 

Consideration of 

temporary use notice 

  
 All cases 

Decision to give a counter 

notice to a temporary use 

notice 

  

All cases  

Decision to reject a 

representation on the 

grounds that it is not from 

an interested party 

  

 All cases 

Initiation of review of a 

premises licence by 

London Borough of 

Barnet in its capacity as 

licensing authority 

  

 All cases 

Fee setting (when 

appropriate) 

 Normal 

budget-

setting 

arrangeme

nts 

  

Consideration of 

representations when 

London Borough of 

Barnet is minded to 

refuse to register a lottery 

  

All cases  

57



or to revoke a lottery 

registration 

 

58



  

   1  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Summary 

 
This report relates to the outcome of the recent consultation in relation to a new policy for Special 

Treatments Licences which, if approved by the committee will take effect on 1st January 2022. 
 

 

Officer Recommendations 

 

1. For the proposed policy in Appendix 1 to be approved by the Committee 

 

 
 

 

Licensing Committee 

 

10th November 2021 

Title  
Special Treatment Licensing 

Policy 

Report of Executive Director of Assurance 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key Yes 

Enclosures 

 

Appendix 1 – Propose
[...]
ook place between 12th August 2021 and concludes 24th September 
2021.  

 
1.7 No consultation responses were received therefore there were no amendments made to 

the Special Treatments Policy that was before the committee on 12th July 2021.  

 
 
 
 
 

60



  

   3  

2 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 It is best practice to have policies for each different licensing regime to ensure 

consistency of approach. This ensures clarity for traders and other interested parties in 
both the application and enforcement processes. 

 
 

3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
 

3.1 The council could choose not introduce the policy on Special Treatments, however to do 
so would be contrary to best practice. 

 
 
4  POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 

 
4.1 The Committee are being asked to adopt the Policy 
 
4.2 If approved, this Policy will come into effect on 1st January 2022. 

 
 

5 IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  
 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance 
 

5.1.1 The approach taken by the Licensing Authority in relation to applications fully supports 
objectives contained within the corporate plan. It promotes delivering “quality services 
and striving to continually improve the standard of services” “ 

 
5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, Property, 

Sustainability) 
 

5.2.1 Administration and enforcement are carried out by the Commercial Premises Licensing 
team in Re, together with support from HB Public Law and from Governance Services, 
when arranging and co-ordinating arrangements for hearings. 

 
5.3 Legal and Constitutional References 

 
5.3.1 A good policy ensures that fair and equitable decisions are taken by the London Borough 

of Barnet. 
 
5.3.2  Article 7 – Committees, Forums, Working Groups and Partnerships, of the council’s 

Constitution states that the Licensing Committee is responsible for, “all policy matters 

relating to licensing with licencing hearings concerning all licencing matters del
[...]
ing’ regime – to be 
prepared for the Licensing 
Committee scheduled for 16 

February 2022 (subject to 
agreement of 10 November 2021 
meeting)  

 
 

 
Director of Assurance 
 

key 
  

90


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	7 Revised Gambling Statement of Principles (Policy)
	Gambling Policy - Appendix 1

	8 Special Treatment Licensing Policy
	Special Treatment Licensing Policy - Appendix

	10 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting

Decisions of the Licensing Committee
10 November 2021
Members Present:Councillor John Marshall (Chairman)

Councillor Linda Freedman
Councillor Val Duschinsky
Councillor Lachhya Gurung
Councillor Wendy Prentice

Councillor Claire Farrier
Councillor Zakia Zubairi
Councillor Danny Rich

Apologies for Absence
Councillor John Hart
Councillor Barry Rawlings

1.

Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg
Councillor Nick Mearing-Smith

MINUTES
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2021, be agreed as a
correct record.

2.

ABSENCE OF MEMBERS
Councillors Hart, Mearing Smith, Rawlings and Rozenberg.

3.
4.

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS
REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)
None.

5.

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)
None.

6.

MEMBERS ITEMS (IF ANY)
None.

7.

REVISED GAMBLING STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES (POLICY)
The Chairman introduced the report, which related to the outcome of recent consultation
to a revised Gambling Act Statement of Principles (Policy) which, if approved by the
Committee, would come into effect on Friday 28 January 2022.

1

It was noted that there had been some responses, but there were no changes to policy.
RESOLVED that
1. The policy, as detailed in Appendix 1, be approved;
2. It be recommended that the policy be adopted at the next full meeting of
Council.
8.

SPECIAL TREATMENT LICENSING POLICY
The Chairman introduced the report, regarding the outcome of the recent consultation in
relation to a new policy for Special Treatments Licences which, if approved by the
committee would take effect on 1st January 2022.
It was noted that there had been no changes to the policy and no responses to
consultation.
Members asked if treatments such as Botox were included in the policy, as they had
some concerns relating to this.
Officers replied that such treatments weren’t covered by the policy but were overseen by
medical practitioners, although it wasn’t a requirement for a medical practitioner to
administer treatments.
There were also joint working arrangements in place to deal with any concerns.
RESOLVED that the policy, as detailed in Appendix 1 of the report, be approved by
the Committee

9.

LICENSING COMMITTEE REPORT ON WALKERS OF MULTIPLE DOGS
The Chairman expressed concern that a formal report was not available for this meeting
and the Group Manager apologised and gave an assurance that this would not be
repeated in future.
Officers gave a verbal update on the current situation and the options being looked at
with a formal report being submitted to the February 2022 meeting.
Members were invited to contact Officers with any concerns they had about this issue.
An informal briefing note would also be circulated to Members after this meeting.
RESOLVED that the update be noted.

10.

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME
RESOLVED that the Work Programme be noted.

2

11.

ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES IS URGENT
NONE.

The meeting finished at 7.29pm

3

